## VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD

P.O. BOX 417

## WILLIAMSFIELD IL 61489

PHONE: 309 639-4389 \* FAX: 309 639-4068

## **VILLAGE OF WILLIAMSFIELD WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT**

A. Complete for the Loca	tion Requiring Water	
NAME:		DATE:
ADDRESS:		
E-MAIL ADDRESS:		
		WORK:
SIGNATURE:		DATE:
B. For Rental Properties		
RENTING?		
LANDLORD NAME:		PHONE:
ADDRESS:		
MAILING ADDRESS:		

This Water Service Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement") sets forth agreements between the Village of Williamsfield, Illinois, and water customer.

## It is agreed that:

- 1. The water customer is a tenant in or the owner of real estate listed in Section A above.
- 2. The water customer desires that the Village of Williamsfield supply water service to the real estate in Section A.
- 3. The Village of Williamsfield owns and operates the waterworks system as defined in ILCS Ch. 65, Act 5, § 11-139-1, and desires to supply water service to the real estate in Section A. The Village may refuse service at any time if the capacity of the system will not permit such use.
- 4. The Village of Williamsfield has provided through its web site at <a href="https://www.williamsfield.org/ordinances">https://www.williamsfield.org/ordinances</a> information about its rate schedule, rules and regulations, use, maintenance, construction, cross-connections, and maintenance (collectively, rules) as amended from time to time by the Village.
- Water customers are directed to the Village Ordinances at
  <a href="https://www.williamsfield.org/ordinances">https://www.williamsfield.org/ordinances</a> for a full listing of applicable rules. The customer agrees to comply with the rules and will contact the water department with questions.
- 6. For easy reference, water bill payment information is summarized below and appears on the back of the monthly water bills.
  - a. There will be a \$30 penalty added to each bill that is unpaid 15 days after mailing.
  - b. If any bills remain unpaid 30 days after mailing, the water supply to the property affected will be shut off by the Village and the service will not be restored until the delinquency and penalty is paid in full.
  - c. In addition, a \$40 service fee will be added to cover the cost of restoring service.
  - d. Bills remaining unpaid 30 days after rendition shall constitute a lien upon the real estate to which the service has been restored.
  - e. The Clerk is authorized and directed to file a notice of such lien in the Office of the County Recorded, Knox County, Illinois, and to pursue such legal action as is necessary to collect the delinquent charges.
  - f. A \$30 fee will be charged for all returned checks.
  - g. If a bank returns a Customer's check unpaid, for any reason, that Customer's service will be immediately disconnected without further notice to the Customer.

Revised: September 21, 2021